Land value

RMB24.3 per
sqm per month

7.5%

RMB3,347 per sqm

RMB522 per sqm

The higher rental income,
the higher the fair value.

Refer below for sensitivity analysis

The higher construction cost,
the higher the fair value.

The higher land value, the higher
the fair value.

Financial year ended
31 December 2022

Income approach

Depreciated replacement
cost approach (used for
cross reference check of
valuation)

Market rent

Capitalisation rate

Construction cost

Land value

RMB24.9
sqm per month

8.0%

RMB3,369 per sqm

RMB568
per sqm

The higher rental income,
the higher the fair value.

Refer below for sensitivity analysis

The higher construction cost,
the higher the fair value.

The higher land value,
the higher the fair value.

Changes to key inputs would result in changes to the fair value of investment properties. An increase in capitalisation

rate would result in lower fair value, while a decrease in capitalisation rate will result in higher fair value (with all other

factors held constant). The capitalisation rate sensitivity analysis is detailed below.

Sensitivity of investment property valuation to changes in capitalisation rates:

Movement in capitalisation rate 2022 2021
$ $

–100bps 75,941,843 77,098,738
–50bps 72,112,843 72,550,779
+50bps 65,093,008 64,970,847
+100bps 61,902,175 61,722,305

Movement in Market Rent 2022 2021
$ $

–10% 63,391,230 62,372,013
–5% 65,943,897 65,403,986
5% 70,836,509 71,901,071
10% 73,389,176 74,933,044

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

57

CAQ Holdings Limited and its Controlled Entities
ABN 86 091 687 740

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

Note 5: Investment Properties (Continued)
Fair value measurements (Continued)
(i) Fair value hierarchy (Continued)

There are lease agreements in place with tenants under long-term operating leases with rental payable monthly.
Minimum lease payments under the lease agreements not recognised in the financial statements, are receivable as
follows:

2022 2021
$ $

Within one year 4,371,156 2,712,865
Between 1 and 2 years 3,041,462 810,030
Between 2 and 3 years 2,798,164 675,019
Between 3 and 4 years 2,698,023 500,599